

THE BALUCHISTAN PRISONERS (AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE, 2001

(Baluchistan Ord. XXXI of 2001)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Preamble.

1. Short title and commencement.
2. Amendment of Section 10 of Act II of 1900.
3. Amendment of Section 37 of Act III of 1900.
4. Amendment of Section 38 of Act III of 1900.
5. Amendment of Section 39 of Act III of 1900.
6. Amendment of Section 43 of Act II of 1900.

7. Amendment of Section 49 of Act III of 1900.

1 THE BALOCHISTAN PRISONERS (AMENDMENT)
ORDINANCE, 2001

(Balochistan Ordinance XXXI of 2001)

[34 October, 2001]

An Ordinance further the Prisoners Act, 1900 (III of 1900).

Preamble. WHEREAS, it is expedient further to amend the Balochistan Prisoners Act, 1900, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS, the Governor of Balochistan is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action;

NOW, THEREOFRE, in pursuance of Article 4 of the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order, 1999 (Chief Executive's Order No. 9 of 1999) and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Balochistan is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

Short title and 1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Prisoners commencement. (Amendment) Ordinance, 2001.

(2) It shall come into force on the 14" day of

August, 2001.

Amendment of 2. In the Balochistan Prisoners Act, 1900, hereinafter Section 10 of Act HI referred to as the said Act, in section 10 for the words of 1900. "Presidency Magistrate" the words "Magistrate" shall be substituted.

Amendment of 3. In the said Act, in the proviso of section 37, for the

Section 37 of Act III words "District Magistrate" the words "Session Judge" shall of 1900. be substituted.

Amendment of 4. In the said Act, in section 38, for the word "District or Section 38 of Act III Sub-Divisional Magistrate" the words "Session Judge" shall be of 1900. substituted.

This Ordinance was made by the Governor of Balochistan on 29" September, 2001; and published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 156, dated 3" October, 2001.

Being an Ordinance made by Governor of Balochistan under the Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order, 1999 (Chief Executive Order 9 of 1999); protected first under Article 270-AA [as amended vide Constitution (Seventh Amendment) Act, 20 (Act III of 2003)]; and later declared continue in force by clause (2) of Article 270-AA [as amended vide Constitution (Eighteenth

Amendment) Act, 2010 (Act X of 2010)], of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1974.

www.ezqanoon.com

www.ezqanoon.com

Amendment of
Section 39 of Act III
of 1900.

Amendment of
Section 43 of Act III
of 1900.

Amendment of
Section 49 of Act III
of 1900.

5. In the said Act, in sub-section (2) of Section 39, for the word "District or Sub-Divisional Magistrate" the words "Session Judge" shall be substituted.

6. In the said Act, in clause (a) of Section 43 for the words "District or Sub Divisional Magistrate" the word "District and Session Judge" shall be substituted.

7. In the said Act, in Section 49, for the words "Residency Magistrate" the words "Magistrate" shall be substituted.